Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

Mail Step Assignment Recordation Services

12/23/2003 ECOOPER 00000145 10736276 P.O. Box 1450

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project, (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 202503.

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

Recordation Form Cover Sheet - Form PTO-1595 (01/31/92)

AUS01:333285.1

PATENT REEL: 014809 FRAME: 0344 Pate2ts Only Page 2

Attorney Docket: 016295.1477 (DC-05490)

Section 1 - Name of conveying parties

Additional names (individual)

Brandon Brocklesby 1908 Timberwood Dr. Cedar Park, Texas 78613

Citizenship: United States of America

AUS01:333285.1

PATENT REEL: 014809 FRAME: 0345

10:46

PATENT APPLICATION

ATTORNEY DOCKET 016295.1477 (DC-05490)

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We of residence as listed, have invented certain new and useful improvements as below entitled, for which application for United States Letters Patent is made; and

WHEREAS, Dell Products L.P. (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), a Texas limited partnership, with an address of One Dell Way, Round Rock, Texas 78682, desires to acquire my entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, and in and to the said application and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we assign to Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to said application and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all provisionals, divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof; and we authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as my interest is concerned, to Assignee.

We also assign to Assignce, all right, title and interest in and to the invention disclosed in said application throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain-patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for said invention in its own name throughout the world, including all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries; and we further agree to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such right, title and interest in Assignee.

We will communicate to Assignee any facts known to me respecting any improvements; and, at the expense of Assignee, we will testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all provisionals, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, make lawful oaths and declarations, and generally do everything possible to vest title in Assignee and to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

This Assignment shall be binding on the parties' successors, assigns and legal representatives.

AUS01:332658.1

PATENT REEL: 014809 FRAME: 0346 2003-12-12 10:46 (512) 723-1949 31949

ATTORNEY DOCKET 016295.1477 (DC-05490) PATENT APPLICATION

P 5/5

2

Title of Invention:

Low Profile Expansion and Retaining Clip

Signature of Inventor:

Inventor's Name: George T. Holt

Residence (City, County, State):

Round Rock, Williamson, Texas

Date:

12-12-03

Signature of Inventor:

Inventor's Name: Brandon Brocklesby

Residence (City, County, State):

Cedar Park, Williamson, Texas

Date:

AUS01:332658.1

RECORDED: 12/15/2003

PATENT REEL: 014809 FRAME: 0347